

No. 12-10014

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GABRIEL RIVERA,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

MICHAEL VENDITTO, JR.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Massachusetts Appeals Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
GABRIEL RIVERA,  
By his Attorney,  
ALBA C. CORONA-PEREZ, ESQ.  
P.O. Box 3  
Swampscott, Massachusetts 01907  
407-452-8870  
albac.coronaperezsq@yahoo.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Index of Appendices .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provi- sion .....	1
Introduction .....	3
A. Definition of Jurisdiction .....	4
B. Recognized Principles of Due Process .....	5
C. Controlling Precedent on Void Judgments...	6
D. Petitioner Presents a Prima Facie Case ...	8
Statement of the Case .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	12
I. The Decision Below Implicates an Irrec- oncilable Conflict Between Massachu- setts Courts, and Federal and State Courts .....	12
II. This Case is an Excellent Vehicle for Considering the Question Presented .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Decision Below Misconstrues the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	15
Conclusion.....	17

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

Decision of the State Court of Appeals .....	Pet. App. 1
Decision of State Trial Court.....	Pet. App. 3
Decision of State Supreme Court.....	Pet. App. 13
Cover Sheet – Complaint 2008cv04045 .....	Pet. App. 14
Respondent’s Motion for Appointment of Spe- cial Process Server – Mass.R.Civ.P. 4.....	Pet. App. 15
Respondent’s Return of Service .....	Pet. App. 17
Certified Copies of Municipality Evidencing Lack of Authority of Process Server .....	Pet. App. 20
Court letter addressed to Petitioner to 11 Lam- bert Ave., Chelsea, MA 02150 returned to the Court by the U.S. Postal Service .....	Pet. App. 22
Default Judgment.....	Pet. App. 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009) .....	18
<i>Basso v. Utah Power and Light Co.</i> , 495 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	4, 14
<i>Bludworth Bond Shipyard, Inc. v. M/V Caribbean Wind</i> , 841 F.2d 646, 10 Fed. R. Serv.3d 1147 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Boswell's Lessee v. Otis</i> , 50 U.S. 336 (1850).....	6
<i>Bowser v. Collins</i> , Y.B. Mich. 22 Edw. 4, f-30, pl. 11, 145 Eng. Rep. 97 (1482).....	6
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	6, 16
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 4 Paige 425 (N.Y. 1834).....	6
<i>Evans v. Instine</i> , 7 Ohio 273 (1835) .....	6
<i>Ex parte Cavitt</i> , 47 Cal. App. 2d 698, 118 P.2d 846 (1941).....	4
<i>Ex parte Giambonini</i> , 117 Cal. 573, 49 P. 732 (1897).....	4
<i>Goldey v. Morning News</i> , 156 U.S. 518 (1895) .....	7
<i>Grumon v. Raymond</i> , 1 Conn. 40 (1814).....	6
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	14
<i>Harper Macleod Solicitors v. Keaty &amp; Keaty</i> , 260 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hilltop Developers v. Holiday Pines Service Corp.</i> , 478 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985).....	14
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	16
<i>In re Application of Wyatt</i> , 114 Cal. App. 557, 300 P. 132 (1931).....	4
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	7, 17
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154 (1945).....	3, 7
<i>Joyce v. U.S.</i> , 474 F.2d 215 (3d Cir. 1973).....	4, 5
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 102 S. Ct. 1148, 71 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1982).....	5
<i>Lubben v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , 435 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>Main v. Thiboutot</i> , 100 S. Ct. 2502 (1980).....	4
<i>Merritt v. Hunter</i> , 170 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1948).....	5
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	7
<i>New York Life Insurance Ins. Co. v. Dunlevy</i> , 241 U.S. 518 (1916).....	7
<i>Norwood v. Kenfield</i> , 34 Cal. 329 (1867).....	4
<i>O’Dea v. J.A.L. Inc.</i> , 30 Mass. App. Ct. 449 (1991).....	14
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass’n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8, 27 S. Ct. 236, 51 L. Ed. 435 (1907).....	4, 14
<i>Omni Capital v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	5
<i>Penn v. Com.</i> , 32 Va. App. 422, 528 S.E.2d 179 (2000).....	4
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714, 24 L. Ed. 565 (1878).....	6, 7
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F.Cas. 609 (No. 11, 134) (CC Mass. 1828).....	6
<i>Rosemound Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. Lambert Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1972).....	5
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Sramek v. Sramek</i> , 17 Kan. App. 2d 573, 840 P.2d 553 (1992), rev. denied, 252 Kan. 1093 (1993).....	4
<i>Steel v. Smith</i> , 7 Watts & Serg. 447 (Pa. 1844).....	6
<i>Stuck v. Medical Examiners</i> , 94 Cal.2d 751, 211 P.2d 389 (1949).....	4
<i>The Case of the Marshalsea</i> , 10 Co. Rep. 68b, 77 Eng. Rep. 1027 (K.B. 1612).....	6
<i>Town of Lantana, Fla. v. Hopper</i> , 102 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1939).....	4
<i>Vallely v. Northern Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 348, 41 S. Ct. 116, 65 L. Ed. 297 (1920).....	14
<i>Wuest v. Wuest</i> , 53 Cal. App. 2d 339, 127 P.2d 934 (1942).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Seligman</i> , 144 U.S. 41 (1892).....	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

## SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	11
Mass. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	11, 13
Moore & Lucas, Moore's Federal Practice Section 60.25(2) (2d ed. 1990).....	14
